

INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE

THE PEACE PALACE
THE HAGUE, THE NETHERLANDS



**QUESTIONS RELATING TO
USE OF THE SARGASSO SEA AND THE PROTECTION OF EELS**

**THE FEDERAL STATES OF ALLIGUNA
(APPLICANT)**

v.

**THE REPUBLIC OF REVELS
(RESPONDENT)**

MEMORIAL FOR THE APPLICANT

2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>INDEX OF AUTHORITIES</u>	IV
<u>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION</u>	IX
<u>QUESTION PRESENTED</u>	X
<u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u>	XI
<u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS</u>	XIII
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	1
I. THE ICJ HAS JURISDICTION OVER THE DISPUTE AND THE CONDUCT AT ISSUE WAS ATTRIBUTABLE TO REVELS	1
A. THE ICJ HAS JURISDICTION OVER THE DISPUTE UNDER THE CBD, THE UNFCCC AND THE PARIS AGREEMENT	1
1. The ICJ has jurisdiction over the present dispute under the CBD	2
a. The CBD is applicable to the dispute	2
b. The rule of <i>lex specialis</i> with the CMS shall not be invoked to preclude the ICJ’s jurisdiction under the CBD	3
c. The CBD prevails the UNCLOS as the present dispute is an inter- systemic conflict	3
2. The ICJ has jurisdiction over the dispute under the UNFCCC and the Paris Agreement	5
a. The UNFCCC and the Paris Agreement are applicable to the dispute	5
b. Revels is estopped from precluding the UNFCCC and the Paris Agreement	5

B. THE SEA CORPORATION’S CONDUCT WAS ATTRIBUTABLE TO REVELS AND IMPLIES STATE RESPONSIBILITY OF REVELS	6
1. Revels empowered the SEA Corporation to exercise governmental authority.....	7
2. Revels directly controlled the SEA Corporation’s conduct	7
3. Revels acknowledged and adopted the SEA Corporation’s conduct as its own.	8
II. THE REPUBLIC OF REVELS VIOLATED INTERNATIONAL LAW THROUGH THE SARGASSUM HARVESTING PROJECT	9
A. REVELS VIOLATED ITS OBLIGATION TO PROTECT THE MARINE ENVIRONMENT AND TO CONSERVE BIODIVERSITY	9
1. The UNCLOS and the CBD require parties to conserve the environment to reach sustainable development	10
2. The Sargasso Sea is important to the survival of the European eel	10
3. Revels failed to conserve biological diversity under the CBD and the UNCLOS	10
B. REVELS VIOLATED ITS DUTY OF COOPERATION.....	11
1. Revels failed to notify, exchange information, or consult with Alliguna when there may be significant harm to the environment.....	11
2. Revels failed to conclude agreements with range States covering conservation of the European eel	12
C. REVELS FAILED TO TAKE APPROPRIATE MEASURES TO PREVENT TRANSBOUNDARY HARM AND TO MINIMIZE THE RISK THEREOF	13
1. Harvesting Sargassum caused harm to biodiversity in the Sargasso Sea.....	13

2. Harvesting Sargassum involved a risk of causing significant transboundary harm to Alliguna	14
3. Revels failed to take the appropriate measures required by due diligence..	15
D. REVELS VIOLATED THE PRECAUTIONARY PRINCIPLE IN THE FACE OF UNCERTAINTY	16
1. Revels failed to take precautionary measures when there was sufficient scientific uncertainty	16
2. Revels bears the burden of proof regarding its compliance with the precautionary principle.....	17
E. REVELS COULD NOT JUSTIFY THE HARVEST AS AN APPROPRIATE ADAPTATION ACTION UNDER THE PARIS AGREEMENT, THE CBD AND THE UNFCCC.....	17
1. Revels failed to consider the adverse impacts of the Sargassum harvesting project on the ecosystem.	18
2. The precautionary principle under the UNFCCC does not favor the Sargassum harvesting project.....	18
<u>CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF</u>	20

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

TREATIES AND CONVENTIONS

Convention on Biological Diversity, Jun. 5, 1992, 1760 U.N.T.S 79, 31 I.L.M. 818., hereinafter cited as **CBD**.....2, 3, 4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16

Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals, *open for signature* Jun. 21, 1980, 1651 U.N.T.S. 333, 19 I.L.M. 15, hereinafter cited as **CMS**.....12

Convention on the Law of the Sea, Dec. 10, 1982, 1833 U.N.T.S. 397, 21 I.L.M. 1261., hereinafter cited as **UNCLOS**.....4, 9, 10, 11

Statute of the International Court of Justice, T.S. No. 993., hereinafter cited as **Statute of the ICJ**.....1

United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, May 9, 1992, S. Treaty Doc No. 102-38, 1771 U.N.T.S. 107., hereinafter cited as **UNFCCC**.....5, 18

Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331., hereinafter cited as **VCLT**.....17

UN DOCUMENT AND OTHER INTERNATIONAL DOCUMENT

Concerted Action on the European eel adopted by the Conference of the Parties at its 12th Meeting, UNEP/CMS/ Concerted Action 12.1 (Oct. 2017), hereinafter cited as **Concerted Action on the European eel**.....12

CMS resolution 12.21, Climate Change and Migratory Species, UNEP/CMS/Resolution 12.21 (published date Dec. 15, 2017), hereinafter cited as **CMS resolution 12.21**.....16

Decision IX/20 Adopted by the Conference of the Parties to the Convention on Biological Diversity at Its 9th Meeting, UN Doc. UNEP/CBD/COP/DEC/IX/20 (Oct. 9, 2008), hereinafter cited as **CBD Decision IX/20**.....19

Decision X/29 Adopted by the Conference of the Parties to the Convention on Biological Diversity at Its 10th Meeting, UN Doc. UNEP/CBD/COP/DEC/X/29 (Oct. 29, 2010), hereinafter cited as **CBD Decision X/29**.....18, 19

Decision XI/17 Adopted by the Conference of the Parties to the Convention on Biological Diversity at Its 11th Meeting, UN Doc. UNEP/CBD/COP/DEC/XI/17 (Dec. 5, 2012), hereinafter cited as **CBD Decision XI/17**.....10, 14

Draft articles on Prevention of Transboundary Harm from Hazardous Activities, with commentaries adopted by the International Law Commission at its fifty-third session, UN Doc. A/56/10, 53rd Sess. (2001), hereinafter **Draft Articles on Transboundary Harm**.....14

Draft articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, with commentaries adopted by the International Law Commission at Its fifty-third session, in 2001, UN Doc. A/56/10, 53rd Sess. (2001), hereinafter cited as **RSIWA**.....6, 7, 8

International Law Commission, Report of the work of Its 32th Session, A/CN.4/SER.A/1980/Add.1 (Part 2) (1980).....13

Paris Agreement, in UNFCCC, COP Report No. 21, U.N. Doc. FCCC/CP/2015/10/Add. 1 (2015), hereinafter cited as **Paris Agreement**.....5, 17, 18

Report of the First Range States Workshop on the European Eel conducted by CMS Secretariat and Sargasso Sea Commission, UNEP/CMS/Eels WS1/Report, (publish date Apr. 13, 2017), hereinafter cited as **Report of the First Range States Workshop on the European Eel**.....10

Report of the International Law Commission on the Work of Its Fifty-eighth Session, UN GAOR, 61th Sess., Supp. No. 10, UN Doc. A/61/10 (2006). Commission documents, including those cited below, are available online at <http://www.un.org/law/ilc>.....3

U.N. Conference on Environment and Development, Rio Declaration on Environment and Development, UN Doc. A/CONF.151/126/ Rev.1 (Vol. 1), (Aug. 12, 1992), hereinafter cited as **Rio Declaration**.....11, 16

U.N. Conference on Environment and Development, Stockholm Declaration, UN Doc. A/CONF.48/14/Rev.1 (1972), hereinafter cited as **Stockholm Declaration**.....11

JUDICIAL AND OTHER ARBITRAL DECISIONS

Application of the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide (Bosnia and Herzegovina v. Serbia and Montenegro), Judgement, 2007 I.C.J. Rep. 43 (Feb. 26), hereinafter cited as Genocide Project (2007)	6
Corfu Channel (United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland v. Albania), Judgement, 1949 I.C.J. Rep. 4 (Apr. 9), hereinafter cited as Corfu Channel (1949)	13
Fisheries Jurisdiction (Spain v. Canada), Judgement, 1998 I.C.J. Rep.432 (Dec. 4), hereinafter cited as Fisheries Jurisdiction (1998)	6
Gabčíkovo-Nagymaros Project (Hungary/Slovakia), Judgement, 1997 I.C.J. Rep. 7 (Sep. 25), hereinafter cited as Gabčíkovo-Nagymaros Project (1997)	11, 16
Lac Lanoux Arbitration (France v. Spain), 12 R.I.A.A. 281 (1957), hereinafter cited as Lac Lanoux Arbitration (1957)	11
North Sea Continental Shelf (Federal Republic of Germany/Netherlands), Judgement, 1969 I.C.J. Rep. 3 (Feb. 20), hereinafter cited as North Sea Continental Shelf (1969)	
Nuclear tests (Australia v. France), Judgement, 1974 I.C.J Rep. 253 (Dec. 20), hereinafter cited as Nuclear tests (Australia v. France) (1974)	4
Nuclear tests (Australia v. France), Judgement, 1974 I.C.J Rep. 253 (Dec. 20), (dissenting opinion of Judge Castro), hereinafter cited as Dissenting opinion of Judge de Castro in Nuclear tests (Australia v. France) (1974)	13
Prosecutor v. Tadić, Case No. IT-94-1-A, Appeals Chamber Judgement (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia July 15, 1999), hereinafter cited as Tadić (1999)	7, 8
Pulp Mills on the River Uruguay (Argentina v. Uruguay), Judgement, 2010 I.C.J. Rep. 14 (Apr. 20), hereinafter cited as Pulp Mills (2010)	11, 12, 15
Responsibilities and obligations of States with respect to activities in the Area, Case No.17, Advisory Opinion, Feb. 1, 2011, ITLOS Rep. 10.....	15, 16
Southern Bluefin Tuna (New Zealand v. Japan, Australia v. Japan), Award on Jurisdiction and Admissibility Aug. 4, 2000, XXIII U.N.R.I.A.A. 1, hereinafter cited as Southern Bluefin Tuna Award (2000)	3

Southern Bluefin Tuna Cases (New Zealand v. Japan; Australia v. Japan), Case No. 3&4, Order of Aug. 27, 1999, hereinafter cited as **Southern Bluefin Tuna Order (1999)**.....16

Territorial Dispute (Libyan Arab Jamahiriya v Chad), Judgement, 1994 I.C.J. Rep. 6 (Feb. 3) (separate opinion of Judge Ajibola), hereinafter cited as **Separate opinion of Judge Ajibola in Territorial Dispute (1994)**.....5

Trail Smelter Arbitration (United States v. Canada), 3 R.I.A.A. 1905 (1941), hereinafter cited as **Trail Smelter Arbitration Award (1941)**.....13

United States Diplomatic and Consular Staff in Tehran (United States of America v. Iran), Judgement, 1980 I.C.J. Rep. 3 (May 24), hereinafter cited as **US Diplomatic and Consular Staff in Tehran (1980)**.....8

BOOKS

ANTHONY AUST, **HAND BOOK OF INTERNATIONAL LAW** (2nd ed. 2010).....5

BIRNIE ET AL. **INTERNATIONAL LAW AND THE ENVIRONMENT** (3rd ed. 2009).....14

HUNTER ET AL., **INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND POLICY** (3rd ed. 2007).....16

SANDS ET AL., **PRINCIPLES OF INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAW** (3rd ed. 2012).....10

ESSAYS, ARTICLES AND JOURNALS

Alexander Ovchar, *Estoppel in the Jurisprudence of the ICJ A principle promoting stability threatens to undermine it*, 21 **BOND L. REV.** (2009).....5, 6

Krause-Jensen et al., *Long photoperiods sustain high pH in Arctic kelp forests*, 2 **SCIENCE ADVANCES** 12, (2016).....19

MISCELLANEOUS

Hamilton Declaration on Collaboration for the Conservation of the Sargasso Sea, Mar. 11, 2014, online: <http://www.sargassoseacommission.org/about-the-commission/hamilton-declaration> (last visited Nov. 16, 2018).....12, 13

The IUCN Red List of Threatened Species, IUCN, online: <https://www.iucn.org/theme/species/our-work/iucn-red-list-threatened-species> (last visited Nov. 16, 2018).....14

Jacoby, D. & Gollock, M., European eel (*Anguilla anguilla*) The IUCN Red List of Threatened Species, 2014, online: <https://www.iucnredlist.org/species/60344/45833138> (last visited Nov. 16, 2018).....4

Laffoley et al., (2011) *The protection and management of the Sargasso Sea: The golden floating rainforest of the Atlantic Ocean*, online: <https://www.cbd.int/cop/cop-11/doc/vtable/Sargasso.Report.-cop11-iucn1.pdf> (last visited Nov. 16, 2018).....10, 17

Substantial role of macroalgae in marine carbon sequestration, Jun. 2018, online: <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6030603/> (last visited Nov. 16, 2018).....19
